
 

 

 
Date of issue: 12th February, 2014 

  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sandhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th January, 
2014 
 

3 - 8  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/00789/022 - 1, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 
 

11 - 30 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Strategic 
Lead Planning Policy 
 

  

7.   P/00903/023 - Citroen UK Ltd, 221, Bath Road, 
Slough, SL1 4BA 
 

31 - 54 Cippenham 
Green; 

Cippenham 
Meadow
[...]
 have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 9th January, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Mittal, Plenty, 
Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Plimmer 

  

PART I 
 

64. Apologies for Absence  
 
None. 
 

65. Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda Item 8:  P/02523/011 – 27, Cheviot Road, Slough 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had facilitated a meeting between 
the Applicant and Planning Officers at the beginning of the application 
process but he had not attended the meeting.  He confirmed he had an open 
mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

66. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

67. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th November 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November, 2013, were agreed 
subject to the deletion of the sentence, ‘Councillor Hussain declared an 
interest in agenda item 9, P/06960/017,  Baylis Court School For Girls, 
Gloucester Avenue, Slough, SL1 3AH in that  the application site was situated 
in her Ward. She participated in the debate and voted on the item’. 
 

68. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

69. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
A Ward Member addressed the Committee in respect of P/02523/011: 27, 
Cheviot Road, Slough. 
 
Resolved –That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 09.01.14 

 

including conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
70. P/14486/001 - Unit 1, Prescott Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AE  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of 2789 square metre warehouse 
building with ancillary office space and 
associated parking following demolition of 
existing buildings 
 

Delegate to the Strategic 
Lead Planning Policy for 
the completion of a S106 
Agreement, consideration  
of a tree report, finalising 
conditions and final 
determination. 

 
71. P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, 

Berkshire, SL1 1LN  
 

The Strategic Lead, Planning Policy, presented a report outlining a revised  
design for  the proposed Queensmere Shopping Centre Scheme. At its 
previous meeting on 28th, November, 2014, the Committee had commented 
on a previous proposed scheme and in light of concerns submitted the detail 
had been altered.  Changes made to the Scheme were  outlined, and 
included: 

• All towers would now be of the same thickness, barring the circular 
tower. 

• The design of the towers had been changed to provide more natural 
light and a more distinctive skyline. 

• Penthouses were now included on the top floor. 

• Better materials would be  used, including greater use of glazing. 

• Promise of better internal quality. 

• Removal of horizontal dwellings closer to street level, thereby removing 
‘clutter’ and improving shop façade. 

It was emphasised  that the new plans, incorporating the above changes, 
were not yet out for consultation. 

The Officer  invited  Members  to  comment on the revised Scheme.  

In the ensuing debate Members expressed individual views and raised a 
number of questions/ co
[...]
issues raised by adjoining authorities. 
 
The Committee noted that Officers had recently made representations to the 
Hearing on the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan 
examination on the grounds that it was premature to go ahead with the plan 
as it stood in advance of the production of the Borough wide Local Plan. 
 
It was noted that one of the problems with the Duty to Co-operate was  that 
although Authorities had to be fully engaged in the process, there was  no 
“duty to agree.” As a result, there was  no mechanism for resolving disputes. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed the Recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(a) That the Memorandum of understanding for Strategic Planning and 
the Duty to Co-operate on Planning Matters in Berkshire be agreed; 

(b) That the Memorandum of Understanding for Minerals and Waste 
Planning in Berkshire be agreed 

(c) That the Memorandum of Understanding for the preparation of Waste 
Local Plans in the South East of England be agreed. 

 
74. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved- That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

75. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- That the Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

76. Date of Next Meeting - 20th February, 2014  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 

20th February, 2014. 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.07 pm) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property)
[...]
ITEM 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00789/022 
Registration 
Date: 

18-Dec-2013 Ward: Central 

Officer: Francis 
Saayeng 

Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
19th March 2014 

    
Applicant: Hermes Real Estate Investment Management 
  
Agent: Mr. James Buckley, TP Bennett 1, America Street, London, SE1 0NE 
  
Location: 1, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 
  
Proposal: EXTENSION AND REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING OFFICE (B1A) 

BUILDING TO PROVIDE A 5 STOREY OFFICE WITH GRADE LEVEL 
ENTRANCE, REVISED LANDSCAPING, CAR PARKING LAYOUT AND 
ROOF PLANT. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Strategic Lead Planning Policy 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 11



1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Delegate the planning application to the Strategic Lead Planning Policy for 
completion of a Section 106, finalising conditions and final determination.   
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it forms a major 
development.   

  
PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  
2.0 Application Site 

 
2.1 The site relates to 1 Brunel Way a late 1980s four storey office building which is 

located directly opposite Slough railway station a Grade II Listed Building to the 
north with a principal frontage over looking the newly improved Brunel Way. The 
site is currently in office (B1) use, comprising ground plus three upper levels. The 
ground floor currently provides parking for 130 cars with a further 36 parking 
spaces located at the first floor deck level providing a total of on site parking spaces 
of 166.  
  

2.2 The main pedestrian entrance into the building is on to Brunel Way (north)  via 
unsatisfactory centrally – located steps opposite the Slough railway station and 
there are a series of staggered roof terraces stepping back from the street with the 
entrance foyer above street level.  There are two points of vehicle access and two 
points of vehicle egress at ground floor, from Brunel Way (east and no
[...]
A 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING BUILDING IN USE AS A CAR 

SHOWROOM, WORKSHOP AND OFFICES TO A 
MEDITATION/WORSHIP CENTRE WITH ASSOCIATED LANGUAGE 
SCHOOL, DAY CARE CENTRE, CHILDREN’S DAY CENTRE AND 
TRAINING WORKSHOPS AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES (CLASS D1 
NON-RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTION) WITH ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS 
TO FRONT AND SIDE ELEVATIONS AND DOORS TO BUILDING. 

 
Recommendation:  Delegate to Strategic Lead Planning Policy

 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 31



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 

the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the comments received and 

all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
delegated to Strategic Lead Planning Policy for formal determination following 
consideration of revised transport information and amended car parking provision 
and layout, completion of a Section 106 Agreement and finalising of conditions. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This application is for the proposed change of use of the existing building in use as a 

car showroom, workshop and offices to a meditation/worship centre with associated 
language school, day care centre, children’s day centre and training workshops and 
associated facilities (Class D1 non-residential institution) with associated alterations 
to the front and side elevations and to the doors to building. 

  
2.2 The applicant has revised the internal layout of the building following the submission 

of the application and provided additional information. The proposed use would 
provide the following uses within the building:  
 
Ground Floor Level 
 
1. Workshop that would cater for training in: 

a. Plastering; 
b. Plumbing; 
c. Electrical; 
d. Carpentry; 
e. Bricklaying; 

2. Day care centre for the elderly; 
3. Children’s day care/pre-school facility; 
4. Punj
[...]
ntainers on a ramp. The refuse store may move to the east side but safe 
refuse truck access may be a problem.  
 

8.8 Revised drawings and further information has been requested to deal with 
outstanding refuse and highway/access matters. These are expected prior to the 
Planning Committee meeting. 
   

9.0 Section 106 Planning Obligation Matters 
 

9.1 With regard to Section 106 planning obligation requirements these are applied to 
24 of the 68 units proposed as the applicant can convert the existing building to 
residential use (44 units) under permitted development rights.  
 

9.2 Financial contributions to education and affordable housing off site are sought in 
line with Developers Guide under Core Strategy policy 4 and 10. The affordable 
housing contribution can be waived if a suitable package of on site affordable 
housing (social rent) is agreed for about 7 homes (30 % of the 24 units net 
increase). 
 

9.3 The applicant has been asked to agree the principle of contributing financial sums.  
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
10.0 Recommendation 

 
10.1 Delegate a decision to the Strategic Lead Planning Policy :   

 

for the signing of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement 
 

to agree revised drawings requested 
 

to amend or add to the draft conditions regarding the requested drawings.  
 

to agree any minor amendments to the planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation matters.  
 

 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS 
 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee               DATE: 20TH February 2014   

  
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson, Strategic Lead, Planning Policy  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875820  
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION  
 
    CONSULTATION  ON WEST BERKSHIRE  MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN  

ISSUES AND OPTIONS: RESPONSE BY SLOUGH BC    
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To inform Members that West Berkshire Council has invited representations about 
its West Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues and Options and the 
work in progress on the response for submission by its 28 February 2014 deadline.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
1) members note the publication of a Consultation Document on Issues and 

Options about Minerals and Waste Local Planning in West Berkshire; 
2) agree representations be submitted by Slough BC  as set out in para 5.24 of 

this report .and the response be delegated to the Strategic Lead, Planning 
Policy  for submission.   

3) members take the opportunity to comment at this preliminary stage.  
 

3.        Community Strategy Priorities  
 

           Minerals and Waste Local Plans are part of the statutory planning frameworks.  
           They are prepared by the Minerals and Waste Planning Authorities. A planning  
           framework represents an  important spatial element of the Council Community  
           Strategy and informs other emerging priorities: It should be noted that the six  
           Berkshire Unitary Authorities are no longer preparing a joint plan.  
 

•  A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

•  Prosperity for All   

 

4.    Other Implications 
 

   (a) Finance 
 

        No direct financial implications 
 
(b)Risk Management  

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 61



  

      There are no specific issues directly arising from this report 
 

  (c)Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
      It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in  
      relation to the Human Rights Act.  

 
(d)Equalities Impact Assessment   

       No direct implications  
        
   (e)Workforce  
       The proposed actions form part of the existing work programme. 
 

5.      Supporting Information 
 

          Background 
 

5.1 The Berkshire Unitary Authorities have historically acted together on minerals and  
         waste planning policy-making. A Replacement Minerals Local Plan and Waste  
         Local Plan were approved in 2001 and 1998 respectively. A decision to      
         close the Berkshire Joint Strategic Planning Unit  was made in 2009 after the  
         withdrawal of the then emerging Minerals and Waste Core Strategy. Each of the  
         six Berkshire Unitary Authorities can decide how to handle this work in the future.  
         
5.2   There has been continuing cooperation for collecting evidence on minerals  
         extraction in Berkshire with the publication of Berkshire Annual Monitoring reports  
         and more recently the 2013 Berkshire Aggregates Assessment.  In January 2014,  
         the Planning Committee agreed to a Memorandum of Understanding between the  
         Berkshire Authorities for Duty to Cooperate requirements for minerals and waste  
         matters. 
 
5.3    In 2011, the National Planning Policy Guidance and subsequent technical     
         guidance continue to stress the importance of securing available primary and  
         secondary aggregates as economic drivers for delivering economic growth.   
 

5.4 The large volumes  and different types of waste and their destination are of great 
significance in Berkshire. Landfill taxes have resulted in  diverting waste away from 
landfill and  into waste recovery. Government  guidance seeks to achieve zero waste 
going  into landfill and achieving greater waste recovery. The  2013 National Waste 
Strategy for England has re-endorsed these changes.  
 

5.5    Both minerals and waste planning are treated as ‘county matters’ by the      
         Mineral and Waste Planning Authorities . In this case, these are the Unitary  
         Authorities in Berkshire. These are also treated in this way because the matters   
         are of interest across more than one authority. The 2011 Localism Act  put in  
         place a new Duty to Cooperate to deal with this. This requires authorities to notify  
         and consult with other authorities where there are cross border implications.  
 

5.6    It is important to acknowledge why Slough BC should make representations to  
         West Berkshire during the preparation of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan.   
         Slough BC has incorporated the saved minerals planning policies of  
         the 2001 Replacement Minerals Local Plan into its 2013 Composite Local Plan for  
         Slough. This was in the knowledge that there are very few sites left for minerals  
         extraction in Slough. Members will know about the large scale of extraction that  
         took place in past decades. Slough BC will continue with the Plan policies   

Page 62



  

         albeit acknowledging that the Site Allocations are out of date. It is not considered  
         there is an immediate requirement for Slough to review the Plan for the reasons  
         set out above.  
 
5.7    Where such circumstances arise, Mineral Planning Guidance requires other  
         authorities like West Berkshire with remaining mineral reserves to supply  
         aggregates elsewhere. Otherwise it would hinder new  construction  
         taking place in other areas. Slough BC want to ensure other Minerals Local  
         Plans have sufficient provision for this when new Plans come forward.     

 
5.8    On waste, Slough BC has awaited the 2013 National Waste Strategy for England  
         and new guidance before deciding how to proceed. There are similar  
         considerations in terms of availability of waste facilities  and movement of waste  
         across Berkshire.    
         
5.9    Slough has been receiving significant recent investment in the waste field. These  
         include a variety of facilities for new waste recovery, energy from waste and other  
         new technology with greater capability for handling recycled materials. Not only     
         has this successfully diverted waste away from landfill, this inv
[...]
o the Strategic Lead, Planning  
         Policy.  

 
7.     Appendices Attached  

 
        None 
 
8.      Background Papers  

 
         West Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues and Options-a Consultation  
         Document                                                               2014 
         Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire    2001 
         Waste Local Plan  for Berkshire                            1998 
         Composite Local Plan for Slough                           2013 
         Berkshire Local Aggregates Assessment               2013 
         Report to January Planning Committee about        2014 
         Memorandum of Understanding between  
         Berkshire Unitary Authorities about Minerals and 
         Waste Planning  

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee  DATE: 20th February 2014 
                                            
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Strategic Lead Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 87 5820 

       
WARD(S): All   
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD LOCAL PLAN: PREFERRED OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek Members comments on the preferred option for 
the Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan with particular reference to the impact of the 
likely impact of the proposed policies upon Slough.  

 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

• That the comments set out in this report on the Preferred Options for the 
Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan are agreed and  submitted as this Council’s 
formal response. 

• That the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead be invited to discuss with 
this Council the implications of the Preferred Strategy for Slough as part of it 
Duty to Cooperate.  
 

2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The preferred options for the Windsor & Maidenhead 
[...]
ular 
is not planned to be met in the preferred strategy. In order to do this the plan 
making authority should have considered whether this could be met elsewhere in 
the housing market area. The document admits however that the extent to which 
other local authorities can assist in meeting unmet housing need is presently 
unknown. 
 

4.71 Comment: It does not appear that the RBWM has met its Duty to Cooperate so far, 
despite getting a long way through the plan making process. It is not clear how far 
this can be remedied on a retrospective basis but it is recommended that the Royal 
Borough should be invited to engage in discussions with this Council about the 
implications of the plan for Slough as soon as possible.  
 

5 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The RBWM has made considerable progress in producing its preferred option for the 

new Local Plan for the Borough. Many aspects of the plan, such as the proposal to 
release selected sites from the Green Belt to provide housing are to be welcomed. 
There are, however a number of aspects of the proposed strategy which could have 
implications for Slough. It is considered that objections should be made about the 
failure of the plan to meet its local housing needs and the need for affordable housing 
in particular. It is also recommended that RBWM should be invited to discuss the 
implications of this for Slough as part of its Duty to Cooperate. 

   
6 Background Papers 
 

1. RBWM Sites Consultation 2012 
2. Supporting documents to RBMW Local Plan- Preferred Options consultation 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee         DATE: 20th February 2014 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Howard Albertini,  

Special Projects Planner  
(01753) 875855 

     
WARD(S):   Wexham  
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
PLANNING BRIEF FOR WEXHAM NURSERY SITE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To approve a planning brief to guide the design of the development of th
[...]
e
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
 

 
 

 P
  

 =
 P

re
s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

P
**

 =
 P

re
s
e
n

t 
b
u

t 
u

n
a
b
le

 t
o

 p
a

rt
ic

ip
a

te
 

  
  

  
  

 a
s
 h

a
d

 n
o

t 
a
tt

e
n

d
e

d
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
 t

ra
in

in
g
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th January, 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/00789/022 - 1, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL
	7 P/00903/023 - Citroen UK Ltd, 221, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4BA
	8 P/04303/040 - Nova Building, Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1XS
	9 Consultation on West Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Issues and Options: Response By Slough BC
	10 Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan: Preferred Options Consultation
	11 Planning Brief for Wexham Nursery Site
	(h2) Wexham Nursery and adjacent land final
	(h3) wexham nursery plan

	12 Planning Appeal Decisions
	13 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee — Meeting held on Thursday, 20th February, 2014.

Present:- Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Plenty (arrived
7.05 pm), Rasib and Swindlehurst (arrived 7.23 pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bal and Sohal

PART |
77. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors O’Connor and Smith.
78. Declarations of Interest
None.
79. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on
Predetermination and Predisposition.

80. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th January, 2014

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9™ January,
2014, were approved as correct record.

81. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
The Human Rights Act statement was noted.
82. Planning Applications

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned for ten
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet.

Councillors Bal and Sohal addressed the Committee under Rule 30 in respect
of application P/00903/023 - Citroen UK Ltd, 221, Bath Road, Slough, SL1
4BA.

Resolved —That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information,
including conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting.



Planning Committee - 20.02.14

83.

84.

85.

P/00789/022 - 1, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL

Application

Decision

Extension and refurbishment of existing office
(B1a) building to provide a 5 storey office with
grade level entrance, revised landscaping, car
parking layout and roof plant.

Delegated to the Strategic
Lead Planning Policy

Councillors Plenty and Swindlehurst did not vote on the above item as they
were not in attendance when the Planning Officer introduced the report.

P/00903/023 - Citroen UK Ltd, 221, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4BA

Application

Decision

Change of use of existing building in use as a
car showroom, workshop and offices to a
meditation/worship centre with associated
language school, day care centre, children’s day
centre and training workshops and associated
facilities (class D1 non-residential institution)
with associated alterations to front and side
elevations and doors to building.

Delegated to the Strategic
Lead Planning Policy

Councillors Plenty and Swindlehurst did not vote on the above item as they
were not in attendance when the Planning Officer introduced the report.

P/04303/040 - Nova Building, Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1XS

Application

Decision

Conversion & extension of existing office
building for 68 flats including 2 additional floors,
alteration of parking area & access.

Delegated to the Strategic
Lead Planning Policy for
signing of a satisfactory
S106 Agreement; to agree
revised drawing of
Buckingham Gardens
access; to amend or add to
the draft conditions
regarding the requested
drawings; and to agree any
minor amendments to the
application, draft conditions
and S106 planning
obligation matters.




Planning Committee - 20.02.14

86.

87.

P/03483/024 - 305, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1BD

Application

Decision

Conversion of ground floor to create 2 no. units
for use as A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5 with new shop
fronts, demoilition of upper floors and erection of
4 new floors to be used as 14 no. flats (4no. x
one bedroom and 10no. x two bedroom) with
entrance from High Street and bin and cycle
stores to serve all uses.

Delegated to the Strategic
Lead Planning Policy for
discussion with Applicant
regarding amendments to
bring the front elevations of
the premises in line with
adjacent buildings and
street scene; and to request
a voluntary contribution
towards the Town Centre
scheme.

Consultation on West Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Issues

and Options: Response By Slough BC

The Strategic Lead, Planning and Policy Projects, introduced the report, the
purpose of which was to inform Members that West Berkshire Council had
invited representations about its West Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local
Plan: Issues and Options and the work in progress on the response for

submission by the 28™ February 2014 deadline.

The Officer stressed the importance of securing available primary and
secondary aggregates as economic drivers for delivery economic growth. The
large volumes and different types of waste and their destination remained of
great significance within Berkshire. Landfill taxes had resulted in diverting

waste away from landfill and into waste recovery.

The importance of acknowledging why Slough BC should make
representations to West Berkshire during the preparation of the Minerals and
Waste Plan was noted. Slough BC had incorporated the saved minerals
planning policies of the 2001 Replacement Minerals Local Plan into its 2013
Composite Local Plan for Slough. It was also highlighted that Slough has
received significant investment in the waste field including a variety of
facilities for new waste recovery, energy from waste and other new
technology with greater capability for handling recycled materials.

The Officer confirmed the annual aggregates assessment has been produced
for the whole of Berkshire, with the LAA evidence suggesting forecasts be
based upon an annual supply in the region of 890K tonnes from Berkshire

sites.

The Committee noted that West Berkshire Council had only recently issued its
consultation exercise on its published Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Issues
and Options and it was important that Slough BC maintain its interest in these

matters for the reasons set out in the report.




Planning Committee - 20.02.14

88.

Resolved-

(a) That the publication of a Consultation Document on Issues and
Options about Minerals and Waste Local Planning in West
Berkshire be noted;

(b) That the representations as set out in para 5.24 of the report be
endorsed and the response be delegated to the Strategic Lead,
Planning Policy for submission.

Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan: Preferred Options Consultation

The Strategic Lead, Planning Policy, introduced a report, the purpose of which
was to seek Members comments on the preferred option for the Windsor and
Maidenhead Local Plan with particular reference to the likely impact of the
proposed polices upon Slough.

The Officer stressed that the RBWM had made considerable progress in
producing its preferred option for the new Local Plan for the Borough. Many
aspects of the Plan, such as the proposal to release selected sites from the
Green Belt to provide housing, were welcomed. There remained, however, a
number of aspects of the proposed strategy which could have implications for
Slough. It was considered that objections should be made about the failure of
the plan to meet the required local housing needs and the need for affordable
housing in particular. This could result in huge pressure being placed on the
availability of rented housing in Slough. It was also recommended that
RBWM be invited to discuss the implications of this for Slough at Member
level as part of its Duty to Cooperate.

Members raised a number of issues/ comments in the ensuing debate
including:

e There were concerns that Slough’s housing bed and breakfast
accommodation was under considerable pressure and this would be
exacerbated if the RBWM did not make adequate housing provision.

e A Member expressed the concern that the RBWM affordable housing
policy only made provision for buy or part buy housing schemes and it
was felt that this was not acceptable.

e |t was important that RBWM and Slough BC worked jointly on a park
and ride scheme.

e There were concerns that whilst RBWM had acknowledged there was
an under supply of housing, there was nothing in their strategy to
adequately compensate for this.

Resolved —
(a) That the comments set out in the report on the Preferred

Options for the Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan be approved
and submitted as this Council’s formal response.



Planning Committee - 20.02.14

89.

90.

91.

92.

(b) That the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead be invited
to discuss the implications of the Preferred Strategy for Slough
as part of it Duty to Cooperate.

Planning Brief for Wexham Nursery Site
The Special Projects Planner introduced a report, the purpose of which was to
approve a planning brief to guide the design of the development of the
Wexham Nursery site as part of an architectural competition.
The Officer confirmed that the brief would provide guidance to the architect of
the proposed residential development, together with a brief from the
partnership and Lovell Homes, the Councils chosen developer. The brief
would guide the dwelling mix, costs and developer related information, with
particular reference to the key objective of providing a significant dwelling mix
and affordable housing for the whole community.
During the ensuing debate, Members raised a number of comments including:
e Members welcomed the brief, but felt that certain elements needed to
be more explicit and stringent.
o Make reference to possible extension of site to south.

e It was felt that the mix of housing was good and this was welcomed.
o Make it clearer that roads should be adopted wherever possible.

Resolved — That Members comments be noted and the planning brief as
set out at Appendix A & B of the report be approved.

Planning Appeal Decisions

Resolved — that the Planning Appeal Decisions be noted.

Members Attendance Record

Resolved — That the Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 be noted.
Date of Next Meeting- Thursday 3rd April, 2014

Resolved — That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 3™
April, 2014.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.47pm)



